component take part in the trial, purposeful sampling was used 
to choose the children who would attend the preschool 
intervention class. The two preschools have a combined student 
body of 250. A class of 125 pre-schoolers from Garama was 
introduced to the Writers Workshop. One hundred and twenty-
five (125) children from the Batagara model preschool unit 
participated in the Interactive Workshop. Table 1 is shown 
below. The two classes or groups that took part in the study had 
similar compositions. Prior to and following the interventions 
in each school, eight (8) pre-schoolers were selected for